BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

FOX MORAINE, LLC	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	PCB 07- 146
UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE,) CITY COUNCIL)	
Respondent.)	

NOTICE OF FILING

To: See Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this 23rd day of May, 2008, George Mueller, one of the attorneys for Petitioner, Fox Moraine, LLC, filed via electronic filing of the attached **RESPONSE TO MOTION TO COMPEL** with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

FOX MORAINE, LLC

By: <u>/s/ George Mueller</u>
One of its Attorneys

George Mueller Mueller Anderson, P.C. 609 Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350 (815) 431-1500 – Telephone (815) 431-1501 - Facsimile george@muelleranderson.com

Charles Helsten Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 100 Park Avenue Rockford, Illinois 61101 (815) 490-4900 - Telephone (815) 490-4901 - Facsimile chelsten @hinshawlaw.com

Fox Moraine, LLC v. United City of Yorkville PCB No. 2007-146

SERVICE LIST

PCB 2007-146
Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

PCB 2007-146 Leo P. Dombrowski Wildman, Harrold, Allen & Dixon 225 West Wacker Drive Suite 3000 Chicago, IL 60606-1229

PCB 2007-146 Michael Blazer Jeep & Blazer 24 N. Hillside Avenue, Suite A Hillside, IL 60162

PCB 2007-146 Thomas Matyas Wildman, Harrold, Allen & Dixon 225 West Wacker Drive Suite 3000 Chicago, IL 60606-1229 PCB 2007-146
Bradley P. Halloran
Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
1000 West Randolph Street,
Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

PCB 2007-146 Anthony G. Hopp Wildman, Harrold, Allen & Dixon 225 West Wacker Drive Suite 3000 Chicago, IL 60606-1229

PCB 2007-146 Charles F. Helsten Hinshaw & Culbertson 100 Park Avenue Rockford, IL 61105-1389

George Mueller Mueller Anderson, P.C. 609 Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350 (815) 431-1500 – Telephone (815) 431-1501 - Facsimile george@muelleranderson.com

Charles Helsten Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 100 Park Avenue Rockford, Illinois 61101 (815) 490-4900 - Telephone (815) 490-4901 - Facsimile chelsten @hinshawlaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Sharon Twardowski, a non-attorney, certify that I served a copy of the foregoing **Notice of Filing** and **RESPONSE TO MOTION TO COMPEL** to the Hearing Officer and all Counsel of Record listed on the attached Service list, be sending it via Electronic Mail on May 23, 2008, before 5:00 p.m.

/s/ Sharon Twardowski	
-----------------------	--

[x] Under penalties as provides by law pursuant to ILL. REV. STAT. CHAP. 110-SEC 1-109, I certify that the statements set forth Herein are true and correct

George Mueller Mueller Anderson, P.C. 609 Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350 (815) 431-1500 – Telephone (815) 431-1501 - Facsimile george@muelleranderson.com Charles Helsten Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 100 Park Avenue Rockford, Illinois 61101 (815) 490-4900 - Telephone (815) 490-4901 - Facsimile chelsten @hinshawlaw.com

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

FOX MORAINE, LLC)
Petitioner,)
V.) PCB 07- 146
UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, CITY COUNCIL))
Respondent.)

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO COMPEL

NOW COMES Fox Moraine, LLC by and through one of its attorneys, George Mueller, and for its response to the motion to compel filed herein by the Friends of Greater Yorkville, a non-party, states as follows:

- 1. The Petition to Intervene, previously filed herein by Friends of Greater Yorkville, has been denied by the Board. Accordingly, Friends of Greater Yorkville are not a party in this case.
- 2. Since Friends of Greater Yorkville are not a party in this case, they have no standing to file motions and their motion to compel should be denied as lacking standing.
- 3. There is no rule which requires a non-party to be placed on a service list simply because they have been granted leave to file an Amicus Brief, nor is there authority for such proposition.
- 4. The Board promptly posts filings on its website herein. Accordingly, Friends of Greater Yorkville, like any non-party, has access to information regarding this

cause, including filing by virtue of the Board's website, which is available to the general public.

WHEREFORE, Fox Moraine, LLC, prays that the Motion to Compel Case Participants to add Friends of Greater Yorkville to Service Lists be denied

Respectfully submitted,

FOX MORAINE, LLC

By: /s/ George Mueller
One of its attorneys